PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
N			lame	Execution Date			
Nexbank, SSB, as Agent				04/21/2012			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Name: Marcal Paper Mills, LLC						
Street Address:	One Market S	One Market Street					
City:	Elmwood Park						
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	NEW JERSEY					
Postal Code:	07407						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5							
Property Type			Number				
Patent Number: 60		601987	6019873				
Patent Number:		5888345					
Patent Number:		5882480					
Patent Number:		5807465			6010873		
Patent Number:		5728270					
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number: (419)874-1130							
Phone:	4198741100						
Phone: 4198741100 Email: firm@fraser-ip.com Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US							
Mail.		_,, addi		-			
Correspondent Name: James D. Miller							
Address Line 1: 28366 Kensington Lane Address Line 4: Perrysburg, OHIO 43551							
Address Line 4:	Perrysbu	urg, OHI	O 43551				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			1-42177				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			James D. Miller				
Total Attachments: 2 source=Release of Security Interests re Patents 4-23-12#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interests re Patents 4-23-12#page2.tif							

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Nexbank, SSB, in its capacity as agent ("Secured Party"), having an office at 13455 Noel Road, Suite 800, Dallas, TX 75240, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that the security interest it holds in the patents of Marcal Paper Mills, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Debtor"), having a place of business at One Market Street, Elmwood Park, New Jersey, 07407, pursuant to the Second Lien Patent Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated as of May 30, 2008, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 2, 2008, at Reel 021029, Frame 0120 (as so amended, the "Patent Security Agreement"), which patents are more fully identified on Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof, and any and all other Collateral (as such term is defined in the Patent Security Agreement), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, is released and all interest in such property previously assigned to Secured Party under the Patent Security Agreement is hereby reassigned to Debtor, without representation or warranty of any kind, nature or description.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Patents to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer this <u>2</u> day of April 2012.

Nexbank, SSB, as Agent By: JON Scon Title: Wice President NexBank, SSB

STATE OF) ss.: COUNTY OF Data S

On the <u>184</u> day of April 2012, before me personally came <u>Sec</u> <u>Sec</u> to me known, who being duly sworn, did depose and say, that he is the <u>Uice</u> <u>Presid</u> <u>prime</u> of Nexbank, SSB, the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation.



Notary Public

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Patents-Domestic

Patent Description	Patent Number	Issue Date
Floor absorbent granular product	6,019,873	2/1/2000
Absorbent granular product	5,888,345	3/30/1999
Process for making granular material	5,882,480	3/16/1999
Granular material containing recycled paper components	5,807,465	9/15/1998
Process for making the absorbent granular material	5,728,270	3/17/1998

#4076089.2

PATENT REEL: 028104 FRAME: 0310

RECORDED: 04/25/2012